

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 16-1128

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
THE CONSUMER ADVOCATES FOR SMOKE-FREE ALTERNATIVES
ASSOCIATION, and GORDON CUMMINGS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, and
ANTHONY FOXX, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Transportation,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an
Order of the Department of Transportation

FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Hans Bader
Sam Kazman
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1899 L Street NW, Floor 12
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 331-2278
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDING	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. Because E-Cigarettes Do Not Burn Tobacco, DOT Cannot Ban Them Under the Anti-Smoking Statute, 49 U.S.C. § 41706.....	11
II. E-Cigarettes Do Not Interfere With “Safe and Adequate Service” Under 49 U.S.C. § 41702	14
A. DOT Improperly Relied Upon Studies Published After the Close of the Comment Period	17
B. DOT’s Studies Do Not Even Show Harm to Passenger Comfort or Safety From E-Cigarettes, Which Cause Less Harm Than Other Items It Permits, and Have Little Impact on Pre-Existing Air Cabin Pollutant Levels.....	19
C. DOT Failed Even to Consider Studies Cited By Petitioners Showing No Risk or Harm from E-Cigarettes	38
D. DOT Failed to Consider Countervailing Comfort and Safety Benefits From Allowing E-Cigarettes.....	44
E. DOT Arbitrarily Issued Its Rule Despite the Fact That Airlines Already Restrict Vaping.....	48
III. E-Cigarette Use Cannot Be Banned as an Air Carrier’s Unfair or Deceptive Practice Under 49 U.S.C. § 41712	50
A. DOT Failed to Provide Any Notice That It Might Rely on This Statute to Ban E-Cigarettes	51

B. This Statute Only Bans “Air Carrier” Conduct, Which Does Not Reach Customer Conduct Like E-Cigarette Use, Even If Such Conduct Were Deceptive or Unfair, Which It Is Not53

C. DOT Relies On Supposed Harms That Are Not Legally Cognizable and And Fail Its Own Criteria for Regulation of “Unfair” Practices55

CONCLUSION58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

ADDENDUM ON STANDING

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	51
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 568 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1977)	51
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
* <i>Association of Priv. Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	55
<i>Board of Governors v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	13
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	31
* <i>Business Roundtable v. S.E.C.</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	39
<i>C.I.R. v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995)	13
<i>Carstens v. NRC</i> , 742 F.2d 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	11
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	54
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	51
<i>Daimler Trucks N. Am. LLC v. EPA</i> , 737 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Fair Deals Ltd v. World Choice Travel</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D. Md. 2001)	55
<i>Goethe v. State</i> , 668 S.E.2d 859 (Ga. 2008)	29
<i>Gulf S. Insulation v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 701 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1983).....	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Hang-On, Inc. v. Arlington</i> , 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	50
* <i>Industrial Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	14
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. Connecticut Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006).	39
<i>Kaufman v. Director of Revenue</i> , 193 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. 2006)	29
<i>Knutsen v. Dion</i> , 90 A.3d 866 (Vt. 2013)	54
<i>Kuhn v. Skyline Corp.</i> , 1984 WL 62775 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 1984).....	29
* <i>Lilliputian Systems v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.</i> , 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	44, 47
<i>Moose Lodge v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	55
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 44
<i>N.Y.C.L.A.S.H. v. New York</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Nat’l Home Equity Mortg. Ass’n v. OTS</i> , 373 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 24 N.Y.S.3d 884 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	12
<i>Public Employees Retirement System v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	13
<i>Raclaw v. Fay, Conmy & Co.</i> , 668 N.E.2d 114 (Ill. App. 1996).....	55
<i>Rutigliano v. Valley Bus. Forms</i> , 929 F. Supp. 779 (D.N.J. 1996)	28
<i>Scola v. U.S. Sprint Communications</i> , 1988 WL 19656 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 1988)	55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	52
<i>Sottera Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>State National Bank v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Tabacca</i> , 924 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1991)	48

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(9).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(7).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	47
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(6).....	49
49 U.S.C. § 40113	46
49 U.S.C. § 41702.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14
49 U.S.C. § 41706.....	1, 2, 5, 7, 9, 11
49 U.S.C. § 41712.....	2, 9, 10, 50, 51, 53, 56
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	1
49 U.S.C. § 46301(a)(1)(A)	10
49 U.S.C. § 46301(a)(5)(D)	10
49 U.S.C. § 46316(a)	10

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 121.317(g)	9, 10, 53
14 C.F.R. § 252	12, 53
14 C.F.R. § 383.2(a).....	9
14 C.F.R. § 383.2(b)(3).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1910.104(c).....	33
29 CFR § 1910.1000 Table Z-1	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

Other Authorities

Abraham, Klaus, et al, <i>Toxicology and risk assessment of acrolein in food</i> , Mol. Nutr. Food Res. 2011, vol. 55, pp. 1277–90.....	29
Blalock et al, <i>The Impact of 9/11 on Road Fatalities: The Other Lives Lost to Terrorism</i> (Feb. 2, 2005)	46
Cahn, Zachary & Michael Siegel, <i>Electronic Cigarettes as a Harm Reduction Strategy for Tobacco Control: a Step Forward or a Repeat of Past Mistakes?</i> 2010 Journal of Public Health Policy 1	4
Czogala, Jan, et al., <i>Secondhand Exposure to Vapors From Electronic Cigarettes</i> , 16 Nicotine & Tobacco Research 655 (2014)	17, 20
Dept. of Health & Human Services, <i>Household Products Database: Formaldehyde</i>	29
Dept. of Health and Human Services, <i>Household Products Database: Acetaldehyde</i>	29
Domino, Edward F., et al., <i>The Nicotine Content of Common Vegetables</i> , 329 New Engl. J. Med. 437 (1993).....	23
FAA, Office of Aerospace Medicine, <i>Aircraft Cabin Bleed Air Contaminants: A Review</i> (Nov. 2015).....	35
FTC, Letter to the Consumer Subcommittee, Senate Committee on Commerce, Science and Transportation (Dec. 17, 1980).....	56
Goniewicz, M.L. & L. Lee, <i>Electronic Cigarettes Are a Source of Thirdhand Exposure to Nicotine</i> , Nicotine Tob. Res. (Aug. 30, 2014)	17, 22
Goniewicz, M.L., et al., <i>Levels of Selected Carcinogens and Toxicants in Vapour From Electronic Cigarettes</i> , 23 Tobacco Control 133 (2013).....	18, 27
Kuschner, W.G., et al., <i>Electronic Cigarettes and Thirdhand Tobacco Smoke: Two Emerging Health Care Challenges for the Primary Care Provider</i> , 4 Int J Gen Med. 115 (2011)	17, 25
Pearson, Michael W. & Daniel S. Riley, <i>Foundations of Aviation Law</i> (2016).....	48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

Schober, W., et al., <i>Use of Electronic Cigarettes (E-Cigarettes) Impairs Indoor Air Quality and Increases FeNO Levels of E-Cigarette Consumers</i> , 217 Int J Hyg Environ Health 628 (2014)..	18, 26, 32, 36
Schripp, T., et al., <i>Does E-Cigarette Consumption Cause Passive Vaping?</i> , 23 Indoor Air 25 (2013).....	18, 23, 24, 33
Transportation Security Administration, <i>Passenger Screening Using Advanced Imaging Technology: Regulatory Impact Analysis and Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis</i> (Feb. 18, 2016).....	46
Vansickel, Andrea R., et al., <i>A Clinical Laboratory Model for Evaluating the Acute Effects of Electronic “Cigarettes”: Nicotine Delivery Profile and Cardiovascular and Subjective Effects</i> , American Association for Cancer Research Journal (July 20, 2010)	3, 44
Williams, M., et al., <i>Metal and Silicate Particles Including Nanoparticles Are Present in Electronic Cigarette Cartomizer Fluid and Aerosol</i> , 8 Public Library of Science One e57987 (2013).....	18
